
State of Florida 
-M-E-M-O-R-A-N-D-U-M- 

DATE: June I, 2000 
TO: 

FROM: Walter D'Haeseleer, Director, Division of Telecommunications 

All Local Exchange Companies (LECs) and All Alternative Local Exchange 
Companies (ALECs) 

@- 
RE: Change in Telecommunications Relay Surcharge 

This memorandum is to advise you that at its May 16,2000, Agenda Conference the Florida 
Public Service Commission (FPSC) voted to reduce the relay surcharge collected by LECs and 
ALECs h m  $.09 per access line, to $.OS per access line. (See attached Order No. PSC-OO-1052- 
PM-TP.) Therefore, effective July 1,2000, please amend your billing system to reflect the correct 
surcharge amount. The surcharge funds collected (Iess 1% for administration fees) are to be 
remitted to Florida Telecommunications Relay, Inc. (FRTI) at 131 1 N. Paul Russell Road, Suite 
101 B, Tallahassee, Florida 3230 14860. If there are any questions, please call FTRl at (850) 656- 
1414 or the FPSC at (850) 413-6588. 

cc: Brown 
Forstail 
Horton 
Salak 
Tudor 
Docket File (991222-TP) 



BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In re: Request f o r  submission of 
proposals f o r  provision of relay 
service, beginning in J u n e  2000, 
f o r  t h e  hearing and speech 
impaired, and other 
implementation matters in 
compliance w i t h  t h e  Florida 
Telecommunications Access System 
A c t  of 1991. 

I ' DOCKET NO. 991222-TP 

ORDER NO. PSC-OO-lO52-PAA-TP 
ISSUED: June 1, 2000 

The following Commissioners participated in the disposition of 
this matter: 

J. TERRY DEASON 
SUSAN F. CLARK 

E. LEON JACOBS, JR. 

PROPOSED AGENCY A CTION 
ORDER APPRO VING B U D  GET 

BY THE COMMISSION: 

NOTICE is hereby given by t h e  Florida.Public Service 
Commission that the a c t i o n  discussed herein is preliminary in 
nature and will become f i n a l  unless a person whose interests a re  
substantially affected files a petition f o r  a formal proceeding, 
pursuant to Rule 25-22.029, Florida Administrative Code. 

The Telecommunications Access System Act of I991 
became effective May 24, 1991, and is found in Chapter 427, Part 
11 of t h e  Florida Statutes. TASA provides funding f o r  t h e  
distribution of specialized telecommunications devices and 
provision of intrastate re lay service through t h e  imposition of a 
surcharge of up to $ , 2 5  per access line per month. 
with over 25 lines are billed f o r  only 25 lines.) 

(TASA) 

(Accounts 

Florida Telecommunications Relay, Inc .  ( F T R I ) ,  a non-profit 
corpora t ion  formed by t h e  loca l  exchange telephone companies, was 
named by t h e  Copmission to serve as the TASA administrator. 
Currently, FTRX has  over 203,000 F l o r i d i a n s  in its client data 
base ,  



ORDER NO. PSC-00-1052-PAA-TP 
DOCKET NO. 991222-TP 
PAGE 2 

Beginning  J u l y  1, 1991, t h e  LECs began collecting t h e  
initial $.OS per access line surcharge pursuant to Order No. 
24581; the surcharge was increased to $.lo per access line on 
J u l y  1, 1992. The surcharge  remained at $.lo per access line 
through November 30, 1994. Effective December 1, 1994, t h e  
su rcha rge  was increased to $.12 per access line. Due to expense 
reductions proposed by FTRI and a cash balance in its surplus 
fund  account, the surcharge was reduced from $.12 to $.TO for the 
fiscal year 1995-1996. Staff was aware t h a t  the cash balance 
would be reduced during t h e  fiscal year and that an increase i n  
t h e  surcharge would be required f o r  the 1996-97 fiscal year. 
Accordingly,  t h e  su rcha rge  was increased back to $.12 J u l y  1, 
1996, and remained at $.12 for t h e  1997-98 fiscal year. Because 
of an increase in FTRI's surplus account t h e  surcharge was 
reduced to $.11 f o r  t h e  1998-99 fiscal year. The surcharge was 
again  reduced f o r  the 1999-2000 fiscal year, to $.09. 

A t  t h e  May 16, 2000 Agenda Conference,  F lo r ida  
Telecommunications Relay, Inc.'s proposed budget (Attachment A )  
f o r  fiscal year 1999-2000 was approved with a reduction in the 
proposed surcharge  from $.09 to $.OS, effective J u l y  1, 1999. 

Local exchange telephone companies and alternative local 
exchange companies s h a l l  assess a $.08 surcharge beginning July 
1, 2000. 

While t h e  surcharge we approve is lower than the su rcha rge  
proposed by FRTI,  we believe that it will be s u f f i c i e n t  to fund 
FTRI's planned programs f o r  t h e  upcoming f i s c a l  year. We p r o j e c t  
t h a t  total revenues from an $.OS surcharge w i l l  be approximately 
$10,193,197. FTRI projects its total expenses to be $14,784,298; 
t h e  s h o r t f a l l  will be handled t h r o u g h  a transfer from t h e  surplus 
account, which as of March 2000 had a balance of $6,708,891. 
While FTRI attempted to reduce t h e  surplus account last year, the 
final results will show an increase primarily due to t h e  
assessment of liquidated damages ($1,285,000) against MCI 
WorldCom' and a $2,000,000 contribution made by TRANSCALL 
AMERICA, IN,C., d/b/a ATC Long Distance (ATC) to t h e  re lay 

Although MCI has been ordered (see Order No. PSC-00-0615-FOF-TP) to 
credit t h e  FTRI account $1,285,000 beginning w i t h  the March 2000 re lay  service 
bills, t h e  $1,285,000 was not reflected in the  March 2000 surplus balance of 
$6,708,891 because FTRI's proposed budget was filed March 31. Therefore, 
staff believes that t h e  relay surplus account  will be in excess of $7.9 
million dollars after t he  credit of $1,285,000 is applied. 



ORDER NO. PSC-00-1052-PAA-TP 
DOCKET NO. 991222-TP 
PAGE 3 

administrator2. 
t o  provide all t h e  services envisioned in its proposed budget 
while reducing the surplus account ,  and therefore  we believe 
reducing t h e  surcharge to $.08 is appropr ia te .  

Reducing t h e  surcharge to $.08 will enable FTRI 

As is the case today, the budget shall be grouped into five 
categories. FTRI may move amounts between these f i v e  categories 
not to exceed 10% of t h e  category from which the funds are.being 
moved; greater movement would require prior Commission 
authorization. 

At o u r  May 16, 2000, Agenda Conference we also named t w o  
individuals to the Telecommunications Access System A c t  (TASA) 
Advisory Committee: M r .  Steve Howells and Mr. Frank Slater.. 
TASA allows t h e  Advisory Committee to c o n s i s t  of up to ten  
members recommended by var ious  organizations and named to the 
committee by t h e  Commission. 

Mr. Howells fulfills the requirements of section 4 2 7 . 7 0 6 ( e )  
of the TASA law which addresses the necessary characteristics and 
qualifications one must have to fill t h e  c u r r e n t  vacancy on the 
Advisory Committee; namely, that he represents the Advocacy 
Center f o r  Persons w i t h  Disabilities, Inc. (ACPD). Mr. Howells 
has been with t h e  ACPD for over 15 years,  Accordingly, we hereby 
name Mr. Howells to t h e  TASA Advisory Committee. 

On March 31, 2000, Dr, Alexander Fleischman (past president) 
and Mr. Stephen J. Hardy (President-elect), Florida Association ’ 

of the Deaf, Inc .  ( F A D ) ,  submitted a letter nominating Mr. Frank 
Slater to t h e  Committee. Mr. Slater f u l f i l l s  t h e  requirements of 
S e c t i o n  4 2 7 . 7 0 6 ( e )  of t h e  TASA law in t h a t  he represents FAD. 
Accordingly, we hereby name Mr. Slater be named to the TASA 
Advisory Committee. 

Based on t h e  foregoing, it is 

21n 1998 ATC reached a settlement of a c l a s s  action lawsuit wherein it 
agreed to make refunds to customers and to dispose of any unclaimed funds 
through stipulation of the parties subject to acceptance by the court. To 
conclude the case, the  parties agreed t h a t  ATC would “contr ibute” $ 2  million 
of the remaining unclaimed amounts to the relay administrator and the  Circuit 
C o u r t  approved the agreement. This  $ 2  million is included in the March 2000 
surplus account balance of $6,708,891. 



ORDER NO. PSC-OO-lOS2-PAA-TP 
DOCKET NO. 991222-TP 
PAGE 4 

ORDERED by t h e  Florida Public Service Commission that t h e  
a t tached  budget f o r  fiscal year 2000-2001 is approved. It is 
further 

ORDERED that the  loca l  exchange t e lephone  companies shall 
assess a $.08 surcharge beginning  July 1, 2000. It is f u r t h e r  

ORDERED t h a t  t h e  budget s h a l l  be grouped into five 
categories, FTRf may move amounts between these five categories 
not t o  exceed 10% of the category from which t h e  funds are being 
moved; greater movement would require p r i o r  Commission 
authorization, It is f u r t h e r  

ORDERED that Docket  No. 991222-TP shall remain open for t h e  
duration of the cur ren t  c o n t r a c t  w i t h  Sprint. 

By ORDER of t h e  Florida Public Service Commissidn, this 
day of June, 2000. 

/s/ w n  ca S ,  Bavb 
B U N C A  S. BAY6, Director 
Division of Records and Reporting 

This is a facsimile copy. A signed copy 
of t h e  order may be obtained by calling. 
1-850-413-6770, 

( S E A L )  

MCB 

Commissioner Deason dissents f rom the  majority's decision to 
change the TASA surcharge, 



ORDER NU. PSC-00-1052-PAA-TP 
DOCKET NO. 991222-TP 
PAGE 5 

The Florida Public  Service Commission is required by S e c t i o n  
120.569(1), Florida Statutes, to notify parties of any 
administrative hear ing  or judicial review of Commission orders 
that is available under Sections 120.57 or 1 2 0 . 6 8 ,  Florida 
Statutes, as well as t h e  procedures and time limits t h a t  apply .  
This notice should n o t  be construed to mean a l l  requests f o r  an 
administrative hearing or j u d i c i a l  review will be granted  or 
result i n  t h e  relief sought. 

Mediation may be available on a case-by-case basis. If 
mediation is conducted, it does n o t  a f fec t  a substantially 
interested person's r i g h t  to a hearing. 

The ac t ion  proposed herein is preliminary i n  n a t u r e  and will 
not become effective or f i n a l ,  except as provided by Rule 25- 
22.029, Florida Administrative Code. Any person whose 
substantial interests are affected by t h e  action proposed by this 
order may file a petition f o r  a formal proceeding, as provided by 
Rule 2 5 - 2 2 . 0 2 9 ( 4 ) ,  Flor ida  Administrative Code, in t h e  form 
provided by Rule 25-22.036(7) (a) and (f), Florida Administrative 
Code. This petition must be received by t h e  Director, Division 
of Records and Reporting, 2 5 4 0  Shumard Oak Boulevard, 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850, by t h e  close of business on J u n e  
22, 2000. 

In the absence of such a petition, this order shall become 
effect ive on t h e  day subsequent to t h e  above date as provided by 
Rule 25-22.029(6), Florida Administrative Code. 

Any o b j e c t i o n  or p r o t e s t  filed in this docket  before t h e  
issuance date of this order is considered abandoned unless it 
sa t i s f i e s  the foregoing conditions and is renewed w i t h i n  the 
specified pro te s t  period. 

If this order becomes final and effective on t h e  date 
described above, any party substantially affected may request 
judicial review by t h e  F lor ida  Supreme C o u r t  in t h e  case of an 
electric, gas or telephone utility or by the First Dis t r i c t  Court 
of Appeal in t h e  case of a water or wastewater utility by filing 



ORDER NO. PSC-00-1052-PAA-TP 
DOCKET NO. 991222-TP 
PAGE 6 

a notice of appeal w i t h  t h e  Director, Division of Records and 
Reporting and filing a copy of t h e  notice of appeal and t h e  
filing fee with the appropriate cour t .  This filing must be 
completed w i t h i n  t h i r t y  (30) days of the effective date of this 
order, pursuant to Rule 9.110, Florida Rules of Appellate 
Procedure. The notice of appeal must be in the form specified in 
Rule 9.90U(a), F l o r i d a  Rules of Appellate Procedure. 



ORDER NO. PSC-00-1052-PAA-TP 
DOCKET NO. 991222-TP 
PAGE: 7 

ATTACHMENT A 



ORDER NO. PSC-00-1052-PAA-TP 
DOCKET NO. 99122?-TP 
PAGE a 

TOTAL EILPENSES 12,032,249 12,315,756 14 , 784 , 298 

m m  u s 1  EXPENSES (536,034 1 1,111,072 (3,121,264) 

I I - knaral & 
a t i w  

14,784,290 

( 4 , 4 1 6 , 4 7 2 1  

491 Mise . Expense 209 0 200 200 
smTQTAL-C.tworv v 768.977 734.825 931.518 931,518 

I 


